SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Cabinet Committee

Date: Tuesday, 22nd September, 2020 Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor R Woodley (Chair)

Councillors K Robinson (Vice-Chair) and M Terry

In Attendance: Councillors K Buck, P Collins, D Cowan, T Cox, D Garston, D Jarvis,

A Moring, C Nevin and S Wakefield

S Harrington and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.20 pm

401 Apologies for Absence

The were no apologies for absence.

402 Declarations of Interest

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors D Garston and Jarvis - Application Ref No. 20/00181 - Non-pecuniary interest: The applicant's agent is known to them.

403 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

404 Permanent Vehicular Crossing (PVX) - Exceptional Circumstances Application(s)

The Cabinet Committee received a report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) preasenting the exceptional circumstance applications for permanent vehicle crossings (PVX) as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. Applicants or their representatives attended the meeting to present their respective applications.

It was noted that Application Ref No. 20/00018 had been withdrawn by the applicant's agent.

Resolved:-

That the following PVX exceptional circumstance applications be refused:

Application Reference No. 19/00333 Application Reference No. 20/00137 Application Reference No. 20/00143

Reasons for Decision
As set out in the submitted report

Other Options
As set out in the submitted report

Note: This is an Executive function

Not eligible for call-in pursuant to Scrutiny Procedure Rule 15(e)(iv)

Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley